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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

REGULAR MEETING  
AGENDA 

MARCH 19, 2018 
7:00 p.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER
A. Salute to the Flag
B. Moment of Silence
C. Inquire If Any Attendee Plans to Audio or Video Record the Meeting

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: February 13, 2018 Board of Supervisors Workshop 
February 20, 2018 Board of Supervisors Meeting 

III. APPROVAL OF PAYMENTS

IV. TREASURER’S REPORT

V. SUPERVISORS’ REPORT
A. Executive Session – March 19, 2018 regarding a legal matter.
B. Calendar:

March 30, 2018 Township Office is closed – Good Friday  
April 10, 2018  4:00 PM Joint Boards & Commissions Workshop 
April 16, 2018  7:00 PM Board of Supervisors Meeting 
April 22-25, 2018 Annual Pennsylvania State Association of Township Supervisors 

(PSATS) Educational Conference in Hershey 

Yard Waste Collections: March 21, April 4, April 11, April 18, April 25 
Do not use plastic bags for trees or yard waste.  Place materials curbside the night before to 
guarantee collection. 

VI. ADMINISTRATION REPORTS
A. Township Engineer’s Report
B. Building and Codes Department Report
C. Police Chief’s Report
D. Public Works Department Report

VII. LAND DEVELOPMENT
A. Ewing Tract West Vincent Township – Sanitary Sewer Maintenance Bonds
B. Eagle Village Park – Construction Bid – Consider Award

VIII. ADMINISTRATION
A. Ordinance Amendment – Amend Group Home Definition, Regulations – Consider Adoption

B. Chester County Tax Collection Committee Delegate Appointment Resolution – Consider Adoption

C. Downingtown Area School District Property Transfer Agreement – Consider Approval

D. Settlement Agreement 55 Yarmouth Lane – Consider Approval

IX. OPEN SESSION

X. ADJOURNMENT
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Upper Uwchlan Township  
Board of Supervisors Workshop 

February 13, 2018 
4:00 p.m. 
Minutes 
DRAFT 

 
 
In attendance:  
Jamie Goncharoff, Chair       John DeMarco, Police Chief   
Sandy D’Amico, Vice-Chair        Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary    
Guy Donatelli, Member     Matt Brown, Township Wastewater Consultant 

Cary Vargo, Township Manager    

Shanna Lodge, Assistant Township Manager   
  
 
Jamie Goncharoff called the Workshop to order at 4:03 p.m., led the Pledge of Allegiance, and 
offered a moment of silence.    
 
Township Manager’s Report 
Cary Vargo advised that the County has reinstated a Septage Management Database where 
the Haulers report the pumping of septic systems, which is suggested every 3 years.  
Municipalities have access to this system.  Upper Uwchlan is in “high-quality” watersheds, and 
having the drip disposal fields, our groundwater needs to be clean and protected. We also need 
to be mindful of what’s happening upstream.  The Township is reviewing a Septage 
Management Ordinance which would initiate a program which would require all private systems 
to be pumped every 3 years and to have the tanks inspected by a Certified Inspector, which 
most Haulers have on Staff.   Matt Brown assisted with the following discussion:  the ordinance 
includes notification processes if tanks aren’t inspected/don’t pass, or if the system hasn’t been 
pumped in 3 or more years.  There are currently 26 townships in the County with this type of 
ordinance.  Typical Hauler’s fee for pumping and inspection once every three years is $200-
$300.  The County’s database was initiated in the 1960s, lapsed and was reinstated last year.  
Our Municipal Authority is reviewing this ordinance.  Of the 4500 parcels in Upper Uwchlan, @ 
2000 have on-site septic systems. Some older developments’ HOAs pay for pumping every 
year.  Public sewer will be extended on Byers Road in Phase 3 of the Route 100 wastewater 
treatment plant -@ 5 years.  The County’s Database will show areas of frequent pumping, 
signaling there may be an ‘issue’.  Municipalities are responsible for caring for the waters of the 
Commonwealth and are liable.  Our groundwater monitoring wells are tested regularly and 
concerns addressed as soon as possible by our Plant operator and the PaDEP.  The Board was 
in favor of the draft ordinance and looks forward to the Authority’s recommendation. 
  
Cary Vargo also reported on the following projects: 
Park Road Trail Phase IV:  includes the reconstruction of Park Road and trail installation from 
Hickory Park to Marsh Creek State Park.  We should receive the Turnpike’s Agreement shortly, 
completing the acquisition of the 10 rights-of-way or easements necessary.  April 2018 bidding 
is targeted with construction beginning late August 2018.  The majority of the $2,800,000 project 
is funded by a Federal CMAQ Grant (Congestion Mitigation Air Quality). Additional parking 
within Marsh Creek State Park is being discussed with the State in an attempt to ease or 
eliminate the parking / Park closures of previous years.   
 
PaDEP lifted the Sunoco Mariner 2 construction suspension.  Sunoco was fined $12.6 Million 
and can resume construction.  The last site in Upper Uwchlan is on property Sunoco purchased 
on Meadow Creek.  They aren’t using the house and the property is being maintained. There 
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isn’t an estimate of when Mariner 3 might start.  Safety Groups are asking that some of the 
PaDEP fine be used to fund a risk assessment study.  The Township may support through 
Representative Corbin and Senator Rafferty. 
 
Upattinas / Open Community Corp.  – Greenridge Road.  Neighbors have expressed concerns 
with the development of the property. The property owner proposed 18 condominiums within 
existing buildings.  A Group Home concept was not presented to the Township.  An 
informational meeting for the neighbors has been scheduled for February 15. 
 
160 Park Road Land Development Plan.  The Planning Commission reviewed revised Land 
Development Plans addressing township staff and consultants’ comments for an expanded 
parking area at 160 Park Road which includes a paved, fenced parking area close to Park 
Road, away from the Waynebrook residences, with a vegetated buffer along the parking area 
and along the western Waynebrook property line. Conditional Use references will be removed 
from the Land Development Plan.  Plan approval may be on the Board’s February 20 or March 
19 meeting agenda.  A new conditional use application is anticipated as the Owner proposes a 
more traditional indoor restaurant. There won’t be overflow parking – the expanded paved 
parking area will be fenced, limiting customers. 
 
Land Development plans have been received for the Jankowski Tract following the Conditional 
Use approval.  Don Carlson suggested neighboring Carriage Drive and Surrey Lane be included 
in the public sewer for the Jankowski Tract. 
 
Construction of the residential parcel of The Village at Byers Station (Parcel 5C) is underway.  
The sewage planning module for the commercial parcel is under review.  Kimberton Whole 
Foods is  
the anchor tenant. 
 
Sunderland Avenue extension in West Vincent Township.  Toll Brothers is required to build the 
extension from the Upper Uwchlan Township line.  They’re moving forward and should complete 
the road this summer. 
 
Downingtown Area School District School Board approved an Agreement of Sale for .9 acres 
along the township building property line to the Pickering Valley Elementary School curb line for 
an expansion of the township building. An assessment was conducted in 2016, an architect will 
be hired to design the expansion for construction in 2019.  The Board of Supervisors and 
Historical Commission will be involved in the process. 
 
Eagleview Boulevard traffic signal Agreement.  This Agreement formalizes the ownership and 
operation/maintenance of the traffic light at Route 100 and Eagleview Boulevard.  Uwchlan 
Township owns it; Upper Uwchlan operates and maintains it as part of our adaptive traffic signal 
system.  Uwchlan Township is reviewing the Agreement. 
 
Reserve at Waynebrook drip fields dedication.  The Township is accepting dedication of the drip 
fields in Waynebrook, taking ownership to be consistent with all other drip fields in the 
Township.  
 
Reserve at Chester Springs (formerly known as the Frame Property). Little Conestoga Road in 
this area will be resurfaced this Spring. 
 
Townes at Chester Springs (270-290 Park Road).  PECO’s subcontractor installed a temporary 
patch over the gas line in Park Road.  The road will be restored in the Spring. 
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Jamie Goncharoff offered the following comments: 

If a senior living center is approved for Byers Station Parcel 6C – the corner of Byers Road 
and Graphite Mine Road – the exterior aesthetics will be extremely important so that it fits nicely 
between the commercial and residential properties.   

Downingtown Area Senior Center – a contribution should not be made until a Policy is 
adopted for such contributions. 

A Municipal Government Academy was proposed by Chief DeMarco during the 2018 Budget 
workshops and he supports that educational opportunity.    

Eagle Park status.  Cary Vargo advised that the bids for construction are due and will be 
opened tomorrow. 
     GEYA and field use.  Cary Vargo advised a discussion was held with GEYA regarding 

improvements and GEYA’s field use. 

Guy Donatelli commented on the draft Decision for Montesano’s conditional use application.  
Cary Vargo advised that the Condition regarding the hours of alcohol service will be removed 
and the Applicant will be responsible for the parking signage.   
 
Open Session  
Resident Ray Erfle commented that agendas should be expanded to include greater details; 
and he’d like more details regarding the Board’s decision-making procedures. 
 
Steve McNaughton commented that he likes that the supporting documents are posted on the 
website for Supervisors’ meetings. 
 
Steve McNaughton commented that the DSM building lighting, noise, and screening isn’t in 
compliance with testimony and doesn’t comply with the township ordinance regarding effective 
screening year-round.  Cary Vargo advised he and Al Gaspari will conduct an inspection and 
proceed from there. 
 
Adjournment 
There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Jamie Goncharoff adjourned 
the Workshop at 6:34 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 
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TOWNSHIP OF UPPER UWCHLAN 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

REGULAR MEETING 
 

February 20, 2018  (Tuesday) 
7:00 p.m.   
 DRAFT 

 
 
In Attendance: 
Board of Supervisors    Township Administration 
Jamie W. Goncharoff, Chair     Cary B. Vargo, Township Manager 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Vice-Chair  Shanna Lodge, Assistant Township Manager 
Guy A. Donatelli, Member   Gwen A. Jonik, Township Secretary 

Jill Bukata, Township Treasurer  
      Corporal Gathercole, Police Dept. 

Al Gaspari, Codes Administrator 
      Mike Heckman, Director of Public Works 
Kristin Camp, Esq., Township Solicitor Dave Leh, P.E., Township Engineer 
 
 
Mr. Goncharoff called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m., led the Pledge of Allegiance, offered a 
moment of silence and asked if any attendees planned to record the meeting.  Christina DiGiulio 
advised she was going to video record the meeting. 
 
Approval of Minutes 
Mr. Donatelli moved, seconded by Mrs. D’Amico, to approve as presented the minutes of the 
January 16, 2018 Board of Supervisors meeting.  The Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Approval of Payments 
Mr. Donatelli moved, seconded by Mrs. D’Amico, to pay all vendors as listed February 16, 2018.  
The Motion carried unanimously.   
 
Treasurer’s Report  
Jill Bukata reported the financial position remains strong; revenue is at 2.3% of the budget as 
January is the lowest receipts month of the year; expenses are at 4.9% of the budget.  Mr. 
Donatelli asked if updating the Employee Personnel Manual was on-going.  Mrs. Bukata 
advised it’s been awhile since it’s been updated and is taking time to accomplish. 
 
Supervisor’s Report 
Mr. Goncharoff announced that the Board met earlier this evening with Planning Commission 
candidate Jeff Smith.  Mr. Donatelli moved, seconded by Mrs. D’Amico to appoint Mr. Smith to 
the Planning Commission, who would fill a mid-term vacancy that will expire December 31, 
2019.  The Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Mr. Goncharoff read the following calendar:  March 13, 2018, 5:30 PM Board of Supervisors 
Workshop; March 13, 2018, 6:30 PM Conditional Use Hearing: Chester County Struble Trail 
Extension; March 19, 2018 7:00 PM Board of Supervisors Meeting; March 30, 2018 Township 
Office closed – Good Friday; Yard Waste Collections February 21, March 7, March 21. 
 
Administration Reports 
Township Engineer’s Report  
Dave Leh reported that sketch plans for Eagleview Lot 1B - proposing a property maintenance 
facility – and Eagleview Lot 1C – proposing a 113,000 SF flex office building – were introduced 
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at the February Planning Commission meeting.  The Jankowski Tract land development plan 
was received and is being reviewed by township consultants.  Mr. Donatelli asked that adjacent 
neighbors be made aware of the Lot 1C sketch.  Mr. Goncharoff questioned the property 
maintenance building proposed on Lot 1B.  Mr. Leh believes it would be for overall maintenance 
activities on a number of the lots, not just Lot 1B. 
 
Building and Codes Department Report  
Al Gaspari reported that 46 building permits were issued in January, totaling $37,719 in permit 
fees.  Mr. Gaspari also reported the following:  a resident called regarding Hankin digging soil 
test pits; parts of Park Road will be paved following the gas line installation and a sewer 
connection for Park Road projects; the 10th Annual Block Party is Saturday, June 16 – mark 
your calendars – the bands and fireworks have been reserved. Mrs. D’Amico asked of the 
increased number of permits issued over the last several years.  Mr. Gaspari replied that there 
are a number of new subdivisions and residents are renovating their homes, adding decks, etc. 
 
Police Chief’s Report  
Corporal Gathercole reported on Chief DeMarco’s behalf, that there were 1,050 incidents 
handled in January, including 3 criminal arrests; all officers are completing State In-Service 
Training; this year’s Junior Police Academy is being planned for children 11-15 years old.  This 
is the 5th year of the Academy and they’re expanding it to 35-40 children. 
 
Public Works Department Report  
Mike Heckman reported that the snow materials budget is being hit hard.  While there hasn’t 
been a lot of snow, a lot of salting activity is necessary and it’s happening mostly over nights 
and weekends; the crew has been performing regular maintenance activities; 118 work orders 
were received and completed; a leak was repaired at the Saybrooke wastewater spray field; 
interviews are being held for the facility maintenance position.  Don Carlson suggested an 
Authority member be involved in the interviews as this position is to maintain the wastewater 
facilities.   
 
Land Development 
Moser Homes – Marsh Lea Conditional Use Approval Extension Request.  Lou Colagreco, Esq., 
requests an extension of the Conditional Use Approval to August 2018. Township Code requires 
a building permit submission occur within 6 months of Conditional Use Approval, which in this 
case would expire February 21, 2018.  Mr. Donatelli moved, seconded by Mrs. D’Amico, to 
grant the Conditional Use Approval extension to August 21, 2018.  The Motion carried 
unanimously. 
  
Moser Homes – Marsh Lea Escrow Release Request.  Dave Leh noted that this $57,754.80 
request is the first release requested for Marsh Lea project, for erosion and sedimentation 
controls and other site work.  The request has been reviewed and Mr. Leh recommends 
releasing $57,754.80.  Mr. Donatelli moved, seconded by Mrs. D’Amico, to approve the escrow 
release of $57,754.80.  Mr. Goncharoff asked for and Mr. Colagreco will provide clarification of 
Moser Homes’ and Marsh Lea LLC’s roles with this project.  The Motion to release $57,754.80 
carried unanimously. 
 
Byers Station Parcel 6C Plan Application Extension Request.  Cary Vargo advised that the 
Owner of “Parcel 6C” has requested an extension to March 16, 2020 for filing of a Final Plan 
Application for the Parcel.  Parcel 6C was part of the overall Byers Station approval in 1999 and 
within a settlement agreement, a Final Land Development Plan was required to be submitted by 
March 16, 2018.  Vantage Point Retirement Living is planning to file a Final Plan in the near 
future, but won’t meet the March 16, 2018 deadline.  Mr. Donatelli moved, seconded by Mrs. 
D’Amico, to grant the extension until March 16, 2020 for filing of a Final Plan Application for 
Parcel 6C.  The Motion carried unanimously. 
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Montesano Brothers Conditional Use Decision and Order.  Kristin Camp advised that a Decision 
and Order was drafted for this Application seeking approval for outside seating and table service 
at the Montesano Restaurant at 55 Seaboldt Way.  Several Hearings were held, and off-site 
parking Agreements will determine the number of seats permitted.  Vincent Montesano and his 
Counsel were present and replied that they reviewed the Decision and Order and are in 
agreement.  Mr. Goncharoff noted the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board (PLCB) training and 
insurance being a part of this approval.  Ms. Camp explained that the hours of operation in the 
Order provide for expanded hours if the business is successful without having to return for 
Conditional Use revision. 
 
Mr. Donatelli moved, seconded by Mrs. D’Amico, to grant Conditional Use Approval as detailed 
in the Order as follows.  The Motion carried unanimously. 

ORDER 
AND NOW, this 20

th
 day of February 2018, the Board hereby approves the Application and grants the 

following relief subject to compliance with the conditions listed below: 
1. A conditional use pursuant to Section 200-33.B.(8) to permit an eating and/or drinking establishment 

with inside and/or outside table service and with or without indoor or outdoor counter service for 
consumption on or off-site but excluding drive-through service in the C-1 Village District. 

2. A modification of the off-street parking requirements pursuant to Section 200-73.K.(2) of the Ordinance 
to allow the location of required parking spaces elsewhere than on the same lot as the principal 
building. 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. Applicant and its successors and assigns in interest to the Property shall be strictly bound by this Decision.  
2. Applicant shall operate the eating and drinking establishment with inside and outside seating in substantial 

conformance with the testimony and evidence presented at the conditional use hearings, as revised to 
comply with the conditions imposed in this Decision and Order. 

3. The maximum seating capacity that may be provided inside and outside of the restaurant shall be 75 seats. 
4. If the PLCB approves the issuance of the storage license for use at the Property, Applicant shall provide a 

copy of the same to the Township and adhere to all conditions imposed by the PLCB. 
5. All employees who serve alcohol at the restaurant shall obtain RAMP certification from the PLCB.  
6. The hours of operation for the restaurant shall be limited to 9:00 AM– 11:00 PM seven days a week. 
7. The use of amplified sound outside of the building shall be limited to a speaker with music.  There shall be 

no live entertainment outside of the restaurant. 
8. Applicant shall purchase one additional EDU of sewer capacity from the Township.  After Applicant has 

installed the outdoor seating, the Township may examine the water usage records for the restaurant and 
determine if additional sewer capacity must be purchased based on the water usage at the restaurant. If the 
Township wastewater consultant determines that additional sewage capacity is necessary, Applicant shall 
purchase the same within a reasonable period of time agreed to by the Township. 

9. Applicant shall install lighting in the parking lot and the outdoor dining area that meets the Ordinance criteria.  
Such lighting shall be installed prior to use of outdoor seats.  

10. Applicant shall purchase and maintain commercial general liability insurance in the minimum amount of 
Three Million ($3,000,000) Dollars.  

11.   Applicant shall ensure, and the PLCB licensee shall continuously maintain a policy of liquor liability 
insurance in the minimum amount of Two Million ($2,000,000) Dollars for so long as Applicant and PLCB 
licensee shall offer alcoholic beverages pursuant to its liquor license. 

12. Applicant shall maintain license agreements for parking off-site. The number of seats that may be used at 
the restaurant at any one time shall be limited based on the availability of parking spaces that Applicant has 
either on the Property or secured through license agreements for parking off-site. If the licenses expire or 
are revoked, Applicant must reduce the total seating capacity at the restaurant to a number that would be 
permitted based on the off-street parking requirements in the Ordinance or secure new license agreements.  
Applicant shall annually provide copies of the license agreements to the Township to prove the number of 
off-street parking spaces it has available.  Additionally, Applicant shall install appropriate signage or other 
means of identification to advise patrons of the location of off-site parking available for the restaurant use.   

13. Applicant shall provide ADA accessible parking spaces in accordance with applicable Township Ordinances. 
 

 

Eagle Village Parking Expansion Preliminary/Final Plan.  Lou Colagreco, Esq., representing 
property owner, Fred Gunther, presented a Land Development Plan for a 136-space parking lot 
to serve the commercial property at 160 – 180 Park Road including the beer garden and the 
Eagle Village Shoppes.  This is a structured, fenced parking lot with code-compliant lighting and 
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vegetative buffer, and landscaping will be added along the western property boundary with the 
Waynebrook development.  Denny Howell of D.L. Howell reviewed several waivers being 
requested, such as a waiver from the landscaping requirement along Route 100 as no 
development is occurring along Route 100.  The proposed parking lot will be accessed from 
Park Road and is over 200 feet from the Waynebrook residences. 
 
Mr. Donatelli moved, seconded by Mrs. D’Amico, to approve the Eagle Village Parking 
Expansion Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan prepared by D.L. Howell & Associates 
Inc., dated October 6, 2017 and last revised January 17, 2018, accompanied by 9 conditions. 
 
Discussion by the Board, residents Mr. Patel, Ms. Krumbhaar, and Mr. Tracy, Mr. Russella, and 
Mr. Leh, included the following: 

1. Concerned with headlights shining into Waynebrook homes as vehicles enter the 
parking area and parking spaces. Suggested changing the direction of the parking 
spaces, or require entrance from Route 100 and use the existing driveway to the 
expanded parking, exiting only onto Park Road.  The Engineers advised the Route 100 
only entrance isn’t feasible. 

2. The parking area fencing will be at least 6’ high, with landscaping tall enough to address 
headlights, plus additional landscaping at the property line. 

3. A berm with fencing and landscaping atop was suggested. 
4. Concerned that this parking area is associated with the beer garden only and not the 

other businesses – existing or proposed.   
5. This is a commercial site, the parking will serve existing and future businesses, and the 

buffering is greater than required. One of the waivers is to reduce the size of the islands 
within the parking area, which reduces the overall size of the parking area. 

6. The conditional use approval for the beer garden was a temporary, seasonal use, 
requiring annual approval to allow for adjustments/revisions.  

7. Tonight’s approval is for a parking lot and not for the beer garden for 2018.  The 
Planning Commission reviewed the Plan and recommended approval. 

8. There hasn’t yet been a request to renew the beer garden approval for 2018. 
9. Residents may favor parking for daytime businesses but not favor night-time activity. 
10. If or when the beer garden approval is sought, include a condition that there won’t be 

any parking in the field/grass. 
 

Mr. Goncharoff reiterated that a Motion was moved, which Mr. Donatelli revised to include 2 
additional conditions, as follows.   

1. The plans shall be revised to comply with Gilmore & Associates, Inc. review letter dated 
 February 2, 2018. 

2. The June 13, 2017 Conditional Use Order cited on Sheet 1 of the plan set shall be removed as it 
is unrelated to this application. 

3. The Applicant shall secure all required outside agency permitting prior to plan recording. 
4. A waiver is hereby granted from Section 162-8.B. to permit this submission to be considered a 

Preliminary/Final Plan Application. 
5. A waiver is hereby granted from Section 162-9.H.(2) and Section 162-42 which require a Traffic 

Impact Study be provided. The Applicant must still provide a study consistent with the 
requirements stated in the Gilmore & Associates, Inc. review letter dated February 2, 2018. 

6. A waiver is hereby granted from Section 162-39.D. which requires curbing be provided around 
the entire perimeter of the parking lot. Curbing, however, must be provided in areas where it is 
necessary for storm water management.   

7. A partial waiver is hereby granted from Section 162-57.C.(4) and 162-57.C.(6) which requires 
perimeter landscaping be provided around the entire parcel.   

8. A waiver is hereby granted from Section 162-57.C.(7)(f)[2] and 162-57.D.(1) to permit a 10’ wide 
landscaping island between parking areas instead of the required 15’ wide island. 

9. The Applicant hereby agrees to pay a Traffic Impact Fee in the amount of $48,014. The fee shall 
be paid prior to plan recordation. 
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10. The Applicant agrees to create a berm to elevate the fencing and landscaping along the 
expanded parking area to increase the buffer from headlights on the adjoining residential 
properties. 

11. Only currently existing Uses shall be included in the Parking Tabulation Chart.  Proposed Uses 
shall be removed from the Parking Tabulation Chart. 

 

Don Tracy questioned the inclusion of a traffic impact fee if a traffic study is being waived.  Mr. 
Vargo advised the traffic impact fee was for the actual traffic impact of the 2017 beer garden 
and is memorialized herein.   
 
Mrs. D’Amico seconded the revised Motion and it carried by unanimous vote. 
 
ADMINISTRATION  
Waynebrook Drip Field Dedication.  Cary Vargo advised that the Township previously accepted 
dedication of the Waynebrook roads and easements of the wastewater disposal drip fields.  The 
Township wanted to take dedication of the drip fields in their entirety rather than as an 
easement, consistent with all other drip fields in the Township.  Mr. Donatelli moved, seconded 
by Mrs. D’Amico, to take dedication of the drip fields.  Don Carlson advised that of the 3 drip 
fields in Waynebrook, 2 are in use and the 1 along Route 100 is prepared but not in use at this 
time.  The Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Ordinance Adoptions.  Mr. Vargo advised the following Ordinances are amendments to existing 
Ordinances. 
     The Flood Hazard District Ordinance is being revised via #2018-02 to reference “Floodplain 
Administrator” and Chapter 82 “Floodplain Management” in order to be consistent with the 
FEMA-related Floodplain Ordinance adopted in 2017.   
     The Park and Recreation Board Ordinance amendments, via #2018-03, update current 
authorities and responsibilities of the Park and Recreation Board and to correct punctuation and 
typographical errors.      
     Darrell Drive and Reserve at Waynebrook roadway speed limits and stop intersections are 
being added via #2018-04 to the “Vehicles and Traffic” chapter of the Township Code.   
 
Mr. Donatelli moved, seconded by Mrs. D’Amico, to adopt Township Ordinances #2018-02, 
#2018-03, and #2018-04 as described above.  The Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Open Session 
Tom DeStefano, Byers Station resident, commented on trash collection service and costs. 
 
Resident Christina DiGiulio made comments regarding the Sunoco pipeline project and their 
ownership of a property on Meadow Creek Lane.  Mr. Vargo advised the company is not using 
the house and is using the property for horizontal directional drilling (HDD) purposes.  No 
waivers, permits, variances were required.  The Township is monitoring the property to assure it 
is being properly maintained.  Ms. DiGiulio requests the Township make sure they’re operating 
within their boundaries and rights.  Mr. Donatelli commented that as property owners, they’re 
afforded the same rights as residents, and townships don’t have as much authority as desired 
with pipeline companies; they’re under the PUC and if we can question or restrict their use, we 
do. 
 
Ms. Krumbhaar, Meadow Creek Lane resident, commented that trees along the turnpike were 
removed, the traffic noise level has risen, and could the Township help them with solutions.  
Also, Sunoco’s grading has changed the water runoff.  Mr. Vargo replied that Sunoco advised at 
purchase that they’d use the property and then return the property to the original condition 
including water supply, septic system, etc.  Mr. Donatelli asked Al Gaspari to require certain 
conditions when Sunoco goes to sell the property.  Mr. Goncharoff concurred, calling attention 
to the storm water issue.   
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Don Tracy commented on the conditions of approval for the Parking Expansion Plan and when 
could he start construction.  Mr. Vargo advised the Plans will be revised by the Applicant, 
reviewed by the Township’s consultants, recorded, the Applicant will have to apply the County 
and State for soil disturbance permits (NPDES), Township building permits, and while under 
construction, an engineer or the Township inspects the construction activity for conformance 
with the Plan.   
 
Christina DiGiulio requested the Board consider including on their next agenda a presentation 
regarding a pipeline risk assessment - life, property, health, safety – she has an engineer that 
will present.  Mr. Vargo will touch base with Ms. DiGiulio. 
 
Tom DeStefano asked if the expanded parking lot Plan needed approval before the beer 
garden.  Mr. Goncharoff advised they are separate issues.  The parking lot could be used in the 
future for a beer garden; approval for a beer garden could be given before a parking lot is 
constructed; they are separate approvals.     
  
Brett Boden commented he favors the Struble Trail extension to Marsh Creek State Park. 
 
Adjournment  
There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Mr. Goncharoff adjourned 
the meeting at 9:46 p.m. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 
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FEBRUARY/MARCH                                                                     

2018 REPORT 

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
 

The following projects were underway since we last met: 

 

Ongoing: 

• I reiterate from last month’s report that Snow Removal Materials and 

Overtime Hours are being hit hard in this year’s budget. 

 

• Aside from regular routine maintenance, the following work orders were 

submitted last month. 

 

Tracking of work orders through Munilogic: 126 Submitted – 126 Completed 

 

o Municipal Authority 

  2   Work new orders submitted  

  2   Completed  

o PA 1-calls 

 64  Work orders submitted 

 64  Completed 

o Public Works 

 52   Work orders submitted 

 52   Completed 

o Parks 

  0    Work orders submitted 

  0    Completed 

o Solid Waste 

 8   Work orders submitted 

 8   Completed 

 

• Completed the propane tank install at the Public Works garage 

 

• We were out 4 times for brining, salting and/or plowing. 

 

• Repaired sinking sewer line trench on Cambridge Lane 

 

• Worked on repairing of minor potholes at various locations 

 

• Worked with PreDoc to complete back flow preventer tests 

 

• Fixed fence at the Reserve Lagoon area 

Pa
ck

et
 P

ag
e 

30



 2 

 

• Mixed salt and anti-skid material 

 

• Discovered a leak at the Greenridge Plant and worked with Clean Water to 

fix the problem 

 

• Installed all salt spreaders and Pre-wet systems on the trucks, and checked all 

plows for each weather event. 

 

• Installed safety signs at sewer plants and worked on inspection lists. 

 

• Inlet cleaning of various inlets throughout the Township with vacuum truck 

 

• Swept roads between snow events with vacuum truck 

 

• Worked on multiple Police cars for minor issues and monthly service 

 

• Toter swaps and deliveries were done as requested. 

 

• Preventive maintenance, repairs, and Pa State Inspections continue on all 

Township owned vehicles and equipment.  

 

• Roadways inspections for sight distance, signage view, and for surface 

conditions are constantly being done. 

 

• Minor maintenance issues were handled at the Township Buildings. 

 

Bids:  

• None  

 

Road Dedications: 

 

• None 

 

Workforce 

 

• All employees are working well and there are no issues to report. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

Michael G. Heckman 

Director of Public Works 

Upper Uwchlan Township 
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ESCROW ACCOUNT - EWING TRACT CARROLL ENGINEERING CORPORATION RELEASE:

WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP 555 SECOND AVENUE SUITE G-101DATE: DATE: 2/8/2018

CHESTER COUNTY, PA COLLEGEVILLE PA  19426

PREPARED:  July 11, 2007

Unit Item Escrow

# Item Unit Cost Quantity Total Release Amount Release Amount Released Amount %

A. SANITARY SEWER

8" PVC SDR-35 -

1    0'-6' Deep LF 20.00$              115 2,300.00$                      $345.00

2  6-10' Deep LF 21.00$              5717 120,057.00$                  $18,008.55

3 10'-14' Deep LF 24.00$              2806 67,344.00$                    $10,101.60

4 14'-18' Deep LF 28.00$              1003 28,084.00$                    $4,212.60

5 18'-20' Deep LF 50.00$              530 26,500.00$                    $3,975.00

8" CL DIP, CLASS 52

6 6'-10' Deep LF 50.00$              171 8,550.00$                      $1,282.50

7 20+' Deep LF 100.00$            945 94,500.00$                    $14,175.00

8 25+' Deep LF 130.00$            595 77,350.00$                    $11,602.50

9 6" PVC SDR 35 LF 20.00$              4662 93,240.00$                    $13,986.00

10 6" DIP CL 52 LATERAL PIPE LF 75.00$              925 69,375.00$                    $10,406.25

11 6" PVC LATERAL CONNECTIONS EA 75.00$              125 9,375.00$                      $1,406.25

12 6" PVC LATERAL CONNECTIONS--DEEP EA 1,200.00$         10 12,000.00$                    $1,800.00

13 6" DIP LATERAL CONNECTIONS EA 1,500.00$         29 43,500.00$                    $6,525.00

SANITARY MANHOLES

14    0'-6' Deep--48" EA 1,700.00$         5 8,500.00$                      $1,275.00

15  6'-10' Deep EA 1,700.00$         28 47,600.00$                    $7,140.00

16 10'-14' Deep EA 2,100.00$         9 18,900.00$                    $2,835.00

17 14'-18' Deep EA 2,500.00$         2 5,000.00$                      $750.00

18  6'-10' Deep--60" EA 3,300.00$         2 6,600.00$                      $990.00

19 10'-14' Deep--60" EA 3,700.00$         1 3,700.00$                      $555.00

20 14'-18' Deep--60" EA 4,800.00$         2 9,600.00$                      $1,440.00

21 18+' Deep--60" EA 6,500.00$         1 6,500.00$                      $975.00

22 25+' Deep--60" EA 8,000.00$         2 16,000.00$                    $2,400.00

SANITARY DROP MANHOLES

23    6'-10' Deep--48" EA 4,000.00$         3 12,000.00$                    $1,800.00

24  10'-14' Deep EA 4,200.00$         4 16,800.00$                    $2,520.00

25 14'-18' Deep EA 5,000.00$         1 5,000.00$                      $750.00

26 18+' Deep EA 7,000.00$         1 7,000.00$                      $1,050.00

27  25+' Deep EA 10,000.00$       1 10,000.00$                    $1,500.00

SANITARY SEWER PH 1/2A - MAINTENANCE BOND

Maintenance Bond

(07-0103.00) Copy of Ewing WV 1-2A Sanitary Maintenance Bond.xlsx
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ESCROW ACCOUNT - EWING TRACT CARROLL ENGINEERING CORPORATION RELEASE:

WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP 555 SECOND AVENUE SUITE G-101DATE: DATE: 2/8/2018

CHESTER COUNTY, PA COLLEGEVILLE PA  19426

PREPARED:  July 11, 2007

Unit Item Escrow

# Item Unit Cost Quantity Total Release Amount Release Amount Released Amount %

SANITARY SEWER PH 1/2A - MAINTENANCE BOND

Maintenance Bond

SANITARY MANHOLES--PVC

28    0'-6' Deep--48" EA 3,500.00$         2 7,000.00$                      $1,050.00

29  6'-10' Deep EA 4,700.00$         4 18,800.00$                    $2,820.00

30 10'-14' Deep EA 8,200.00$         1 8,200.00$                      $1,230.00

31 14'-18' Deep EA 10,200.00$       1 10,200.00$                    $1,530.00

32 18+' Deep EA 16,600.00$       1 16,600.00$                    $2,490.00

33 CLEANOUTS EA 500.00$            164 82,000.00$                    $12,300.00

34 PIPE LINE CROSSINGS EA 4,000.00$         2 8,000.00$                      $1,200.00

35 ROW RESTORATION SY 1.50$                3400 5,100.00$                      $765.00

36 LOW PRESSURE FORCE MAIN LF 17.00$              190 3,230.00$                      $484.50

37 LPFM Cleanout MH EA 5,000.00$         1 5,000.00$                      $750.00

Subtotal $989,505.00 $148,425.75

B FORCE MAINS

38 4" DIP Spray Distribution Main LF $25.00 2,140 53,500.00$                    $8,025.00

39 6" DIP Spray Distribution Main LF $26.00 1,300 33,800.00$                    $5,070.00

40 8" DIP Spray Distribution Main LF $31.00 235 7,285.00$                      $1,092.75

41 12" Effluent Return Main LF $41.00 1,240 50,840.00$                    $7,626.00

42 4"Gate Valves and Box EA $550.00 4 2,200.00$                      $330.00

43 6"Gate Valves and Box EA $750.00 3 2,250.00$                      $337.50

44 8"Gate Valves and Box EA $950.00 2 1,900.00$                      $285.00

45 4"Air Release Pits EA $13,000.00 2 26,000.00$                    $3,900.00

46 6"Air Release Pits EA $13,500.00 1 13,500.00$                    $2,025.00

47 8" Tees/Reducers EA $500.00 4 2,000.00$                      $300.00

48 Gas Main Crossings EA $3,000.00 3 9,000.00$                      $1,350.00

49 Concrete Encasings LF $15.00 495 7,425.00$                      $1,113.75

50 Blow Offs EA $490.00 7 3,430.00$                      $514.50

Subtotal 213,130.00$                  $31,969.50

(07-0103.00) Copy of Ewing WV 1-2A Sanitary Maintenance Bond.xlsx
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ESCROW ACCOUNT - EWING TRACT CARROLL ENGINEERING CORPORATION RELEASE:

WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP 555 SECOND AVENUE SUITE G-101DATE: DATE: 2/8/2018

CHESTER COUNTY, PA COLLEGEVILLE PA  19426

PREPARED:  July 11, 2007

Unit Item Escrow

# Item Unit Cost Quantity Total Release Amount Release Amount Released Amount %

SANITARY SEWER PH 1/2A - MAINTENANCE BOND

Maintenance Bond

C. LAGOON

50 Strip Topsoil CY $1.60 10200 16,320.00$                    $2,448.00

51 Cut CY $1.30 500 650.00$                         $97.50

52 Fill CY $0.70 125000 87,500.00$                    $13,125.00

53 Respread Topsoil CY $3.25 3050 9,912.50$                      $1,486.88

54 Rake Seed and Mat Slopes SY $1.80 1450 2,610.00$                      $391.50

55 R3 Rip Rap Lining Cy $20.00 3500 70,000.00$                    $10,500.00

56 Liner-Topsoil Screened Cy $10.00 4300 43,000.00$                    $6,450.00

57 Lagoon 60 Mil Textured Liner EA $295,875.00 1 295,875.00$                  $44,381.25

58 6" U-drain LF $15.00 645 9,675.00$                      $1,451.25

59 5' Diameter MH EA $5,000.00 1 5,000.00$                      $750.00

60 DIP and Fittings LS $61,580.00 1 61,580.00$                    $9,237.00

61 Electrical Conduit and Aerator w/ Anchor LS $7,500.00 1 7,500.00$                      $1,125.00

Subtotal 609,622.50$                  $91,443.38

D. FORCE MAIN/FELLOWSHIP ROAD

62 2.5" DIP LF $26.00 1,200 31,200.00$                    $4,680.00

63 3" GATE VALVE AND BOX LF $550.00 2 1,100.00$                      $165.00

64 ARV PIT LF $13,000.00 1 13,000.00$                    $1,950.00

65 TIE INTO EXISTING EA $1,500.00 1 1,500.00$                      $225.00

66 PATCH PVC LINER EA $1,500.00 1 1,500.00$                      $225.00

67 PIPELINE CROSSING EA $2,000.00 1 2,000.00$                      $300.00

68 4"CONCRETE SLABS FOR PIPELINE LF $15.00 60 900.00$                         $135.00

69 STONE BACKFILL TN $18.00 1350 24,300.00$                    $3,645.00

Subtotal 75,500.00$                    $11,325.00

E. SPRAY IRRIGATION FACILITIES

70 SPRAY FIELDS 2 & 3 AC $24,000.00 17 $408,000.00 $61,200.00

71 CONTROL BUILDING LS $500,000.00 1 $500,000.00 $75,000.00

Subtotal 908,000.00$                  136,200.00$           

(07-0103.00) Copy of Ewing WV 1-2A Sanitary Maintenance Bond.xlsx
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ESCROW ACCOUNT - EWING TRACT CARROLL ENGINEERING CORPORATION RELEASE:

WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP 555 SECOND AVENUE SUITE G-101DATE: DATE: 2/8/2018

CHESTER COUNTY, PA COLLEGEVILLE PA  19426

PREPARED:  July 11, 2007

Unit Item Escrow

# Item Unit Cost Quantity Total Release Amount Release Amount Released Amount %

SANITARY SEWER PH 1/2A - MAINTENANCE BOND

Maintenance Bond

F. MISCELLANEOUS

72 SPRAY AREA CONSTRUCTION FENCE LF $2.40 3,650 8,760.00$                      

73 Control building Paving SY $25.00 300 7,500.00$                      $1,125.00

74 Fellowship Rd. Pump Staion Paving SY $25.00 105 2,625.00$                      $393.75

75 10' Lagoon Access Rd. EA $19,750.00 1 19,750.00$                    $2,962.50

76 SHOP DRAWINGS LS $3,000.00 1 3,000.00$                      

77 Split Rail Fence - Lagoon LF $10.00 1,600 16,000.00$                    $2,400.00

78 Monitoring Wells and Abandonment LS $10,000.00 1 10,000.00$                    $1,500.00

79 Stone Access Roads LS $10.00 6,560 65,600.00$                    $9,840.00

80 Bollards LS $3,000.00 1 3,000.00$                      $450.00

81 Pump Station LS $100,000.00 1 100,000.00$                  $15,000.00

82 Testing/Televising LS $304,599.25 1 304,599.25$                  $45,689.89

Subtotal 540,834.25$                  $79,361.14

G. SURVEYING

83 CONSTRUCTION STAKING LS $10,000.00 1 10,000.00$                    

84 AS BUILTS LS $4,000.00 1 4,000.00$                      

Subtotal 14,000.00$                    $0.00

H. PHASE 2A

85 6" DIP Spray Distribution Main LF $26.00 1,950 50,700.00$                    $7,605.00

86 6"Gate Valves and Box EA $750.00 1 750.00$                         $112.50

87 6"Air Release Pits EA $13,500.00 2 27,000.00$                    $4,050.00

88 6" Reducers EA $500.00 4 2,000.00$                      $300.00

89 1-1/4" Force Main LF $15.00 630 9,450.00$                      $1,417.50

90 2" PVC Spray Distribution Main LF $20.00 80 1,600.00$                      $240.00

91 2" Air Release Valve Pit EA $10,000.00 1 10,000.00$                    $1,500.00

92 3" PVC Spray Distribution Main LF $22.00 20 440.00$                         $66.00

93 Spray Fields 5A/5B/6 NOW INCLUDES 1 AC $24,000.00 5 120,000.00$                  $18,000.00

94 Spray Field Construction Fencing LF $2.40 3,000 7,200.00$                      

95 Stone Access Roads LF $10.00 1,100 11,000.00$                    $1,650.00

96 Bollards LS $2,000.00 1 2,000.00$                      $300.00

97 Construction Staking LS $2,500.00 1 2,500.00$                      

98 As-Builts LS $2,500.00 1 2,500.00$                      

99 Testing/Televising LS $24,714.00 1 24,714.00$                    $3,707.10

Subtotal 271,854.00$                  $38,948.10

(07-0103.00) Copy of Ewing WV 1-2A Sanitary Maintenance Bond.xlsx
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ESCROW ACCOUNT - EWING TRACT CARROLL ENGINEERING CORPORATION RELEASE:

WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP 555 SECOND AVENUE SUITE G-101DATE: DATE: 2/8/2018

CHESTER COUNTY, PA COLLEGEVILLE PA  19426

PREPARED:  July 11, 2007

Unit Item Escrow

# Item Unit Cost Quantity Total Release Amount Release Amount Released Amount %

SANITARY SEWER PH 1/2A - MAINTENANCE BOND

Maintenance Bond

I PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

96 Professional Consulting Fees % 6% 3,622,446 217,346.75$                  $32,602.01

Subtotal 217,346.75$                  $32,602.01

Sub Total Construction Costs 3,839,792.50$               570,274.87$           

Less 10% Retainage 383,979.25$                  57,596.89$             

Net Escrow Release

10% Contingency (per MPC) 383,979.25$                  57,596.89$             

76,795.85$                    11,519.38$             

Total Escrow 4,684,546.84$               696,988.03$           

BY:  _________________________________________________________________

WEST VINCENT TOWNHIP DATE

BY:  _________________________________________________________________

         TOWNSHIP ENGINEER                                       DATE

SUBMITTED:  __________________________________________________________

                          DEVELOPER                                        DATE

Inflation (2%)                         

(Items A thru J)

(07-0103.00) Copy of Ewing WV 1-2A Sanitary Maintenance Bond.xlsx
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ESCROW ACCOUNT - EWING TRACT RELEASE:

WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP DATE: 2/8/2018

CHESTER COUNTY, PA BOND: SU1127841

PREPARED:  October 8, 2013

Unit Item Escrow

# Item Unit Cost Quantity Total Release Amount Release Amount Released Amount %

A. SURVEYING

1 CONSTRUCTION STAKING LS $2,500.00 1 2,500.00$                     

2 AS BUILTS LS $3,000.00 1 3,000.00$                     

Subtotal 5,500.00$                     $0.00

B. PHASE 2A

3 6" DIP Spray Distribution Main LF $28.00 1,800 50,400.00$                   $7,560.00

4 6"Gate Valves and Box EA $800.00 1 800.00$                        $120.00

5 6"Air Release Pits EA $13,500.00 1 13,500.00$                   $2,025.00

6 6" Reducers EA $500.00 4 2,000.00$                     $300.00

7 1-1/4" Force Main LF $16.00 630 10,080.00$                   $1,512.00

8 2" PVC Spray Distribution Main LF $20.00 80 1,600.00$                     $240.00

9 2" Air Release Valve Pit EA $12,500.00 1 12,500.00$                   $1,875.00

10 3" PVC Spray Distribution Main LF $22.00 20 440.00$                        $66.00

11 Spray Fields 5A/5B/6 AC $24,000.00 5 120,000.00$                 $18,000.00

12 Spray Field Construction Fencing LF $2.40 3,000 7,200.00$                     

13 Stone Access Roads LF $10.00 1,100 11,000.00$                   $1,650.00

14 Bollards LS $2,000.00 1 2,000.00$                     $300.00

15 Construction Staking LS $2,500.00 1 2,500.00$                     

16 As-Builts LS $2,500.00 1 2,500.00$                     

17 Testing/Televising LF $3.00 1,800 5,400.00$                     $810.00

Subtotal 241,920.00$                 $34,458.00

C. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

18 Professional Consulting Fees % 6% 247,420 14,845.20$                   $2,226.78

Subtotal 14,845.20$                   $2,226.78

SANITARY SEWER PH 2A - MAINTENANCE BOND

Maintenance

(07-0103.00) Copy of Ewing WV 2A Sanitary Maintenance Bond.xlsx
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ESCROW ACCOUNT - EWING TRACT RELEASE:

WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP DATE: 2/8/2018

CHESTER COUNTY, PA BOND: SU1127841

PREPARED:  October 8, 2013

Unit Item Escrow

# Item Unit Cost Quantity Total Release Amount Release Amount Released Amount %

SANITARY SEWER PH 2A - MAINTENANCE BOND

Maintenance

Sub Total Construction Costs 262,265.20$                 36,684.78$            

Less 10% Retainage ----

Net Escrow Release ----

10% Contingency (per MPC) 26,226.52$                   3,933.98$              

5,245.30$                     786.80$                 

Total Escrow 293,737.02$                 41,405.55$            

BY:  _________________________________________________________________

         WEST VINCENT TOWNHIP DATE

BY:  _________________________________________________________________

         TOWNSHIP ENGINEER                                         DATE

SUBMITTED:  __________________________________________________________

                          DEVELOPER                                        DATE

(Items A thru C)

Inflation (2%)                         

(07-0103.00) Copy of Ewing WV 2A Sanitary Maintenance Bond.xlsx
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ESCROW ACCOUNT - EWING TRACT RELEASE:

WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP DATE: 2/8/2018

CHESTER COUNTY, PA BOND: SU1127839

PREPARED:  October 8, 2013

Unit Item Escrow

# Item Unit Cost Quantity Total Release Amount Release Amount Released Amount %

A. SANITARY SEWER

8" PVC SDR-35 -

1  6-10' Deep LF 25.00$              2003 50,075.00$                    $7,511.25

8" CL DIP, CLASS 52

2 6'-10' Deep LF 60.00$              46 2,760.00$                      $414.00

3 20+' Deep LF 110.00$            142 15,620.00$                    $2,343.00

4 25+' Deep LF 140.00$            50 7,000.00$                      $1,050.00

5 6" PVC SDR 35 LF 22.00$              880 19,360.00$                    $2,904.00

6 6" PVC LATERAL CONNECTIONS EA 90.00$              40 3,600.00$                      $540.00

SANITARY MANHOLES

7  6'-10' Deep EA 2,000.00$         12 24,000.00$                    $3,600.00

8 25+' Deep--60" EA 8,500.00$         1 8,500.00$                      $1,275.00

SANITARY DROP MANHOLES

9 18+' Deep EA 7,500.00$         1 7,500.00$                      $1,125.00

10 CLEANOUTS EA 600.00$            164 98,400.00$                    $14,760.00

11 PIPE LINE CROSSINGS EA 5,000.00$         1 5,000.00$                      $750.00

12 EASEMENT RESTORATION SY 1.50$                1500 2,250.00$                      $337.50

13 Testing/Televising LF $3.00 2,241 6,723.00$                      $1,008.45

Subtotal 250,788.00$                  37,618.20$             

B. SURVEYING

14 CONSTRUCTION STAKING LS $7,500.00 1 7,500.00$                      

15 AS BUILTS LS $5,000.00 1 5,000.00$                      

Subtotal 12,500.00$                    $0.00

C. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

16 Professional Consulting Fees % 6% 263,288 15,797.28$                    $2,369.59

Subtotal 15,797.28$                    $2,369.59

SANITARY SEWER PH 2 - CHS Section - Maintenance Bond

Maintenance

(07-0103.00) Copy of Ewing WV CHS Sanitary Maintenance Bond.xlsx
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ESCROW ACCOUNT - EWING TRACT RELEASE:

WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP DATE: 2/8/2018

CHESTER COUNTY, PA BOND: SU1127839

PREPARED:  October 8, 2013

Unit Item Escrow

# Item Unit Cost Quantity Total Release Amount Release Amount Released Amount %

SANITARY SEWER PH 2 - CHS Section - Maintenance Bond

Maintenance

Sub Total Construction Costs 279,085.28$                  39,987.79$             

Less 10% Retainage ----

Net Escrow Release ----

10% Contingency (per MPC) 27,908.53$                    4,186.28$               

5,581.71$                      837.26$                  

Total Escrow 312,575.51$                  45,011.33$             

BY:  _________________________________________________________________

WEST VINCENT TOWNHIP DATE

BY:  _________________________________________________________________

         TOWNSHIP ENGINEER                                       DATE

SUBMITTED:  __________________________________________________________

                          DEVELOPER                                        DATE

Inflation (2%)                         

(Items A thru J)

(07-0103.00) Copy of Ewing WV CHS Sanitary Maintenance Bond.xlsx
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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
TO:      Board of Supervisors        
 
FROM: Cary B. Vargo 
  Township Manager  
   
RE:     Eagle Village Park – Project Award   
 
DATE:     March 14, 2018 

        
 

After being duly advertised as required by the Second Class Township Code and 
having a pre-bid meeting, the Township accepted bids for the Eagle Village Park Project 
using the PennBid system. The proposed budget for the project was $385,000. The 
Township received seven bids ranging from $598,414 to $1,059,008.  

Township staff and consultants reviewed the line item bid documents in detail 
and evaluated the bids based on a reduced scope of work, specifically the removal of 
the proposed stage and amphitheater seating. The reduction in scope in no way 
changed the results of the bid process, specifically which firm would be low bidder. 
Based on the reduction of the project scope, there were several other change orders 
available to the Township which would further reduce the costs of the completed project 
down to $403,609, or $18,609 above budget. As a reminder, $206,000 of this project is 
being offset by a Park contribution from the residential portion of the Parcel 5C 
development. These monies will be remitted to the Township prior to the issuance of the 
first building permit issued for that development.     

The low bidder, Krisanna Construction, provided a lengthy list of references, 
which included similar projects for both municipal and private clients. Personnel from 
Gilmore Associates have conducted a reference check, have received positive feedback 
and have no issues or concerns.       

 

I would respectfully request that the BOS approve Krisanna Construction 
as the low bidder for the reduced scope of work at an amount of $432,059 and 
approve the change order amount of $403,609 which will be the final expected 
expenditure.        
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PARK FEATURES 

A) Central raised planter seat wall w/ 
specimen shade tree (approx. 
20’diameter) 

B) Chess tables – typical 
C) Six foot benches – typical 
D) Paved plaza surface (approx. 90’x90’) 
E) Medium size shade trees within 5’ 

square tree wells 
F) Backdrop wall for relocated war 

memorial and future exhibits 
G) Portable comfort facility, including fence 

and landscape screening 
H) Shaded bench niche ( 50’x9’) 
I) Park entrance 
J) Performance stage with optional pergola 
K) Structural wall – separate stage 

direction from plaza level (approx.. 5’-6’) 
L)  400± seat amphitheater (stadium seats 

attached to concrete risers) 
M) Landscape backdrop 
N) Enclosure fencing 
O) Corner post lights – 16’ height 
P) Bike racks 
Q) Entry walls – (5’-6’ height) 
R) Entry ornamental bollards (optional 

lighting) 
S) Existing storm water structure 
T) Extension of existing walkway to corner, 

asphalt 
U) Existing walkway 

EAGLE PARK
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP

PLAN ALTERNATIVE A
RAY OTT & ASSOCIATESRAY OTT & ASSOCIATESRAY OTT & ASSOCIATESRAY OTT & ASSOCIATES 17 SOUTH CHURCH STREET

WEST CHESTER, PA  19382
610.429.9993

17 SOUTH CHURCH STREET
WEST CHESTER, PA  19382

610.429.9993TOWN AND LAND PLANNINGTOWN AND LAND PLANNING NN0 10 20 40

SCALE: 1” = 20’
80

Feet
june 18, 2015

project # 1015.12
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ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
00 11 13-1 

 
DOCUMENT 00 11 13 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 
Upper Uwchlan Township will receive sealed bids online only for the Eagle Park Improvement 
Project.  Sealed bids should be submitted and updated online via the PennBid™ Program until 
February 13, 2018 at 2:00 PM at which time the bids shall be publicly opened and read aloud at 
Upper Uwchlan Township, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs, PA 19425. 
 
All Bid Documents and solicitation details are available on January 17, 2018 at no cost at 
PennBid™ -  www.pennbid.net.  Click on the “Solicitations” then “View” tabs. Please note that 
PennBid™ charges a fee to the awarded bidder. A non-mandatory pre-bid meeting will also be 
held on January 30, 2018 at 2:00 PM at Upper Uwchlan Township, 140 Pottstown Pike, 
Chester Springs, PA 19425. 
 
This project is subject to applicable provisions of Act 422, Pennsylvania Prevailing Wage Act as 
amended and the prevailing minimum wage rates issued by the Pennsylvania Department of 
Labor and Industry. 
 
This project is also subject to Act 127 of 2012, known as the Public Works Employment 
Verification Act which requires all public work contractors and subcontractors to utilize the 
Federal Government’s E-Verify system to ensure that all employees performing work on public 
work projects are authorized to work in the United States. 
 
A certified check or bid bond for the amount of 10% of the total bid shall be required.  Bonds are 
to be issued by a surety licensed to do business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  Upper 
Uwchlan Township reserves the right to reject any and all bids for any cause whatsoever, to 
eliminate any item or items from the contract, and to waive any informality in the bids.   
 
Cary B. Vargo 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
 

 

 

 

Pa
ck

et
 P

ag
e 

45



eBid eXchange Export
 Solicitation: Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County Upper Uwchlan Township Eagle Park

 Generated 2/14/2018 2:02:45 PM Eastern
 Company Base Bid

Krisanna Construction, Inc.
 

$598,414.00

James R. Kenney Excavating & Paving, Inc.
 

$679,096.60

F.W. Houder, Inc.
 

$698,712.30

Construction Masters Services, LLC
 

$714,677.25

Land Tech Enterprises
 

$724,845.00

MOR Construction Services, Inc.
 

$732,577.00

Eagle Contracting Inc. 
 

$1,059,007.63
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EAGLE PARK

Scope Reduction Analasys Date: 2/23/18

 

Number Type Description Unit Quantity

Krisanna 

Construction, Inc.

Kenney 

Excavating  

F.W. Houder, 

Inc.

Masters 

Services, LLC

Land Tech 

Enterprises

Construction 

Services, Inc.

Contracting 

Inc.

1 BASE Clearing /Grubbing/Tree removal/Pavement removal LS 1 11,300.00$             29,000.00$    8,320.00$       11,350.00$    17,500.00$    13,325.00$    72,500.00$    

2 BASE Earth Moving LS 1 36,800.00$             25,000.00$    32,577.00$    69,000.00$    48,000.00$    72,500.00$    50,180.88$    

3 BASE Silt Fence LF 200 2,200.00$               2,000.00$       9,180.00$       1,500.00$       1,120.00$       1,270.00$       1,300.00$       

4 BASE Inlet protection EA 5 980.00$                  3,500.00$       1,577.50$       1,000.00$       1,175.00$       625.00$          1,875.00$       

5 BASE Seeding/Mulching LS 1 3,323.00$               16,000.00$    4,160.00$       4,050.00$       3,900.00$       4,200.00$       6,875.00$       

6 BASE 6" HPDE (Perforated) LF 600 17,400.00$             12,000.00$    32,100.00$    12,450.00$    12,000.00$    22,710.00$    21,000.00$    

7 BASE 12" HDPE LF 295 9,145.00$               7,080.00$       26,314.00$    14,351.75$    7,375.00$       19,691.25$    16,225.00$    

8 BASE Type "M" Inlets EA 4 12,744.00$             14,000.00$    23,880.00$    11,600.00$    8,800.00$       9,800.00$       22,000.00$    

9 BASE 24"x24" Yard Drain EA 1 1,683.00$               1,900.00$       3,935.00$       1,625.00$       1,450.00$       2,175.00$       3,250.00$       

10 BASE Cleanout/Yard Drain Riser EA 2 3,370.00$               1,600.00$       2,972.00$       3,150.00$       3,900.00$       4,350.00$       3,500.00$       

11 BASE 12" HDPE End Section EA 1 1,891.00$               2,100.00$       895.00$          415.00$          350.00$          1,445.00$       1,750.00$       

12 BASE Stone (Infiltration Trench) CY 145 12,180.00$             10,875.00$    14,790.00$    13,485.00$    7,540.00$       30,268.75$    9,787.50$       

13 BASE Geotextile Fabric SF 2600 598.00$                  4,550.00$       4,628.00$       2,600.00$       1,040.00$       52,650.00$    9,100.00$       

14 BASE Rip-Rap Apron EA 1 2,699.00$               950.00$          4,460.00$       2,250.00$       1,350.00$       3,000.00$       4,250.00$       

15 BASE Plaza Pavers SF 8000 152,000.00$          200,000.00$  140,800.00$  180,000.00$  172,000.00$  200,000.00$  250,000.00$  

16 BASE Macadam Walkways SY 233 7,689.00$               17,475.00$    15,249.85$    10,135.50$    10,485.00$    5,242.50$       38,794.50$    

17 BASE Concrete Walkways SF 2075 14,525.00$             25,107.50$    16,288.75$    21,995.00$    17,430.00$    37,350.00$    47,994.75$    

18 BASE Benches, metal EA 10 15,790.00$             21,300.00$    15,550.00$    20,000.00$    19,500.00$    19,550.00$    3,125.00$       

19 BASE Chess Tables EA 2 2,176.00$               6,000.00$       6,850.00$       6,900.00$       7,300.00$       7,820.00$       4,000.00$       

20 BASE Bike Racks EA 1 1,257.00$               1,650.00$       980.00$          2,350.00$       1,500.00$       1,200.00$       1,875.00$       

21 BASE Trash Containers EA 2 3,848.00$               4,498.00$       3,390.00$       3,580.00$       3,800.00$       4,290.00$       3,125.00$       

22 BASE Central feature, seat wall, tree LS 1 7,875.00$               20,790.00$    18,200.00$    19,300.00$    13,750.00$    10,215.00$    43,750.00$    

23 BASE Bollards EA 2 1,564.00$               3,600.00$       4,000.00$       1,660.00$       2,100.00$       3,870.00$       2,750.00$       

24 BASE Entry Wall and War Memorial Walls LS 1 25,640.00$             21,315.80$    33,223.00$    33,775.00$    35,000.00$    32,195.00$    81,250.00$    

25 BASE Performance Stage and Stairs- ELIMINATED LS 1

26 BASE Seat wall and retaining wall between plaza and amphitheater - ELIMINATED LS 1

27 BASE Amphitheater steps - ELIMINATED LS 1

28 BASE Amphitheater Seating - ELIMINATED LS 1

29 BASE Landscaping (11 trees and 19 shrubs - see Sheet 4 for species) LS 1 11,511.00$             14,512.30$    11,855.00$    9,500.00$       9,000.00$       20,005.50$    25,000.00$    

31 BASE Realign Entrance Drive LS 1 2,335.00$               4,500.00$       13,000.00$    220.00$          2,800.00$       4,250.00$       12,500.00$    

32 BASE Board on Board Fence - ELIMINATED LF 84

33 BASE Corner Post Lights, 16' EA 4 26,108.00$             24,090.00$    32,108.00$    50,800.00$    54,000.00$    9,000.00$       43,750.00$    

34 BASE Drinking Fountain w/ water connection, water valve, and water line to future restroom area LS 1 7,673.00$               6,000.00$       16,000.00$    11,300.00$    11,800.00$    7,300.00$       12,000.00$    

35 BASE Electrical work per Electrical drawings/specifications LS 1 35,755.00$             21,318.00$    26,160.00$    13,500.00$    14,500.00$    11,500.00$    3,500.00$       

TOTAL 432,059.00$          522,711.60$  523,443.10$  533,842.25$  490,465.00$  611,798.00$  797,007.63$  

36 ADD Alternate 1 - Electrical work including relocating service panel per Electrical drawings/specificationsLS 1 5,720.00$               6,578.00$       3,000.00$       5,200.00$       6,000.00$       13,250.00$    6,250.00$       

37 ADD Alternate 2 - Seeding in lieu of sod for Amphitheater Seats LS 1 1,187.00$               4,000.00$       -$                1.00$              -$                3,105.00$       2,200.00$       

73%

Pa
ck

et
 P

ag
e 

48



Number Type Description
Unit Quantity

Krisanna Original 

Bid

Krisanna 

Revised Bid

1 BASE Clearing /Grubbing/Tree removal/Pavement removal LS 1 $11,300 $10,201 

2 BASE Earth Moving LS 1 $36,800 $33,222 

3 BASE Silt Fence LF 200 $2,200 $2,200.00 

4 BASE Inlet protection EA 5 $980 $980.00 

5 BASE Seeding/Mulching LS 1 $3,323 $3,000 

6 BASE 6" HDPE (Perforated) LF 600 $17,400 $17,400.00 

7 BASE 12" HDPE LF 295 $9,145 $9,145.00 

8 BASE Type "M" Inlets EA 4 $12,744 $12,744.00 

9 BASE 24"x24" Yard Drain EA 1 $1,683 $1,683.00 

10 BASE Cleanout/Yard Drain Riser EA 2 $3,370 $3,370.00 

11 BASE 12" HDPE End Section EA 1 $1,891 $1,891.00 

12 BASE Stone (Infiltration Trench) CY 145 $12,180 $12,180.00 

13 BASE Geotextile Fabric SF 2600 $598 $598.00 

14 BASE Rip-Rap Apron EA 1 $2,699 $2,699.00 

15 BASE Plaza Pavers SF 8000 $152,000 $136,050.00 

16 BASE Macadam Walkways SY 233 $7,689 $7,689.00 

17 BASE Concrete Walkways SF 2075 $14,525 $14,525.00 

18 BASE Benches, metal EA 10 $15,790 $15,790.00 

19 BASE Chess Tables EA 2 $2,176 $2,176.00 

20 BASE Bike Racks EA 1 $1,257 $1,257.00 

21 BASE Trash Containers EA 2 $3,848 $3,848.00 

22 BASE Central feature, seat wall, tree LS 1 $7,875 $7,875.00 

23 BASE Bollards EA 2 $1,564 $1,564.00 

24 BASE Entry Wall and War Memorial Walls LS 1 $25,640 $25,640.00 

25 BASE Performance Stage and Stairs- ELIMINATED LS 1 $28,229 Eliminated

26 BASE

Seat wall and retaining wall between plaza and amphitheater- 

ELIMINATED
LS 1 $36,516 Eliminated

27 BASE Amphitheater steps - ELIMINATED LS 1 $7,729 Eliminated

28 BASE Amphitheater Seating - ELIMINATED LS 1 $89,429 Eliminated

29 BASE Landscaping (11 trees and 19 shrubs - see Sheet 4 for species) LS 1 $11,511 $11,511.00 

31 BASE Realign Entrance Drive LS 1 $2,335 $2,335.00 

32 BASE Board on Board Fence- ELIMINATED LF 84 $4,452 Eliminated

33 BASE Corner Post Lights, 16' EA 4 $26,108 $26,108.00 

34 BASE

Drinking Fountain w/ water connection, water valve, and water line to 

future restroom area
LS 1 $7,673 $7,673.00 

35 BASE Electrical work per Electrical drawings/specifications LS 1 $35,755 $28,255.00 

TOTAL $598,414 $403,609 

EAGLE PARK - Scope Reduction Analysis Revised: 3.13.2018
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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
TO:      Board of Supervisors        
 
FROM: Cary B. Vargo 
  Township Manager  
   
RE:     Zoning Ordinance Amendment – Group Homes    
 
DATE:     March 14, 2018 

        
 

Attached for your review and consideration is a zoning ordinance amendment 
specific to group homes, definition of such, and making group homes a permitted use in 
all zoning districts whereby residential is already a permitted use (R-1, R-2, R-3 R-4, 
and C-1). This ordinance amendment brings our zoning code in to compliance with the 
Federal Fair Housing Act. The ordinance amendment was drafted by the Township 
Solicitor, reviewed by staff and the Township Planning Commission, and the Chester 
County Planning Commission. The ordinance amendment was duly advertised as 
required by Second Class Township Code and is now in front of you for your 
consideration.  

 
I would respectfully request that the BOS adopt the attached ordinance as 

presented.             
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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 

CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

ORDINANCE NO. ___-2018 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER 
UWCHLAN, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, 
AMENDING THE UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP ZONING 
ORDINANCE, WHICH IS CODIFIED IN CHAPTER 200 OF 
THE CODE OF UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP, BY  
AMENDING THE DEFINITION OF GROUP HOME IN  
SECTION 200-7; AMENDING SECTION 200-13.A TO 
ALLOW A  GROUP HOME BY RIGHT IN THE R-1 
DISTRICT; DELETING SECTION 200-13.C(5); AMENDING 
SECTION 200-33.A(5) TO ALLOW A GROUP HOME BY 
RIGHT IN THE C-1 VILLAGE DISTRICT AND AMENDING 
THE REGULATIONS FOR GROUP HOMES IN SECTION 
200-65. 
 

 BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Upper Uwchlan 
Township that Chapter 200 of the Upper Uwchlan Township Code, titled “Zoning,” is 
hereby amended as follows: 
 
SECTION 1.  The definition of Group Home in Section 200-7 shall be amended as follows: 
 
“GROUP HOME- The use of any lawful dwelling unit which meets the criteria in § 200-65 
of this chapter.” 
 
SECTION 2.  Section 200-13.A shall be amended to state as follows: 
 
“A. Single-family detached dwelling and group home.” 
 
SECTION 3.  Section 200-13.C(5) shall be deleted and the section number reserved. 
 
SECTION 4.  Section 200-33.A(5) shall be amended to state as follows: 
 
“A. Single-family detached dwelling, single family semidetached dwelling, two family 
detached dwelling and group home.” 
 
SECTION 5.  Section 200-65 shall be amended to read as follows: 
 
“§200-65. Group homes. 
 

A. Group homes are permitted by right in the R-1, R-2, R-3, R-4 and C-1 Districts. 
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B. A group home consists of a maximum of four unrelated persons occupying a 
dwelling unit if said occupants are handicapped persons as defined in Title VIII of the 
Civil Rights Act of 1968, as amended by the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988. 
Such unrelated individuals shall have the right to occupy a dwelling unit in the same 
manner and to the same extent as any family as defined in this chapter. 
 

C. In any case where an applicant seeking a zoning permit for a group home 
requests a reasonable accommodation pursuant to the provisions of the Federal Fair 
Housing Act, a written application shall be filed with the Zoning Officer who is hereby 
empowered to grant such accommodation subject to the provisions of the Federal Fair 
Housing Act.” 
 
SECTION 6. Severability. If any term, condition, or provision of this chapter shall, to any 
extent, be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder hereof shall be valid in all 
other respects and continue to be effective. 
 
SECTION 7. Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances conflicting with any 
provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this 
Ordinance.  
 
SECTION 8. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days from 
the date of enactment. 

 
ENACTED this _____ day of _________________, 2018.  

 
ATTEST:      UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
       BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
____________________________  ____________________________ 
Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary   Jamie W. Goncharoff, Chairman 
 
             
       _____________________________ 
       Sandra M. D’Amico, Vice-Chairman  
   
             
       _____________________________ 
       Guy A. Donatelli, Member 
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Email: ccplanning@chesco.org     ●     website: www.chescoplanning.org 

 
 February 9, 2018 

Gwen A. Jonik, Secretary 
Upper Uwchlan Township 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, 19425 
 
 
Re: Zoning Ordinance Amendment – Floodplain Administrator; Group Homes in R-1, R-2, R-3, R-4, 

and C-1, Limits on Residents, Reasonable Accommodations 
# ZA-01-18-15265 - Upper Uwchlan Township 
 
 
Dear Ms. Jonik: 
 
The Chester County Planning Commission has reviewed the proposed Upper Uwchlan Township Zoning 
Ordinance amendment as submitted pursuant to the provisions of the Pennsylvania Municipalities 
Planning Code, Section 609(e).  The referral for review was received by this office on January 23, 2018.  
We offer the following comments to assist in your review of the proposed Upper Uwchlan Township 
Zoning Ordinance amendment. 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
1. The Township has submitted to amendments to the Zoning Ordinance: 
 

A. References to the Floodplain Administrator are added, and references to Chapter 82 (which is 
the portion of the Upper Uwchlan Township Code that relates to floodplain management) are 
also added; 

B. Group Home is defined and this land use is specifically permitted in the R-1 Residential 
District and in the C-1 Village District; and 

C. Group Homes are also permitted by-right in the R-2, R-3, R-4 (as well as in the R-1 and in 
the C-1 Districts); 

D. A Group Home will consist of up to four unrelated persons; and 
E. Requests for a “reasonable accommodation” for Group Homes are to be submitted to the 

Zoning Officer, who shall be empowered to grant such accommodation pursuant to the 
Federal Fair Housing Act. 

F. The preamble to the proposed Township Zoning Ordinance amendment references allowing a 
Group Home in the R-1 District and in the C-1 District and references amending Section 200-
65. We note that the amendment to Section 200-65 will also permit group homes by-right in 
the R-2, R-3 and R-4 Districts, but the preamble does not specifically mention these Districts. 
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Page: 2 
Re: Zoning Ordinance Amendment – Floodplain Administrator; Group Homes in R-1, R-2, R-3, R-4, 

and C-1, Limits on Residents, Reasonable Accommodations 
# ZA-01-18-15265 - Upper Uwchlan Township 
 
  
 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
2. The amendments relating to the Floodplain Administrator in the Upper Uwchlan Township 

Zoning Ordinance and to Chapter 82 of the Upper Uwchlan Township Code are appropriate 
because they are needed for internal consistency. 

 
3. The Township Solicitor should ensure that the proposed limit of four unrelated persons in a 

Group Home as referenced in Section 200-65.B. of the proposed amendment is consistent with 
the Federal Civil Rights Act of 1968 and with the Federal Fair Housing Amendments Act of 
1988. This limitation could be viewed as regulating the occupants of a group home differently 
than those of a traditional family. 
 

4. The provision allowing the Zoning Officer to grant a “reasonable accommodation” for Group 
Homes pursuant to the Federal Fair Housing Act is appropriate. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Township should consider the comments in this letter before acting on 
the proposed zoning ordinance amendment.   
 
 
We request an official copy of the decision made by the Township Supervisors, as required by Section 
609(g) of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code.  This will allow us to maintain a current file copy 
of your ordinance. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Wes Bruckno, AICP 
Senior Review Planner 
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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
TO:       Board of Supervisors       
 
FROM:  Cary B. Vargo 
   Township Manager  
   
RE:      DASD Transfer of Property  
 
DATE:      March 14, 2018 

        
 
 Attached for your review and consideration is an agreement that details and 
approves the transfer of approximately 0.90 acres of land from the DASD to Upper 
Uwchlan Township. This land is located to the rear of existing Township property and 
acquisition will facilitate future planned expansion of Township Administration and 
Police facilities. This agreement has been reviewed by legal representation acting on 
behalf of the DASD as well as the Township Solicitor, revisions have been made and 
the agreement finalized.  
 
I would respectfully request that the BOS consider and approve the attached 
agreement of land transfer.  
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AGREEMENT OF TRANSFER 
 

THIS AGREEMENT OF TRANSFER is made this _____ day of _____________, 
2018 by and between DOWNIGNTOWN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, a school district of 
the second class with an address of 540 Trestle Place, Downingtown, PA 19335 
(hereinafter the “Seller”), and UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP, a second class 
township located in the jurisdictional limits of the Seller with an address of 140 
Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs, PA  19425 (hereinafter the “Buyer”). 

 
 WITNESSETH: 

 
WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Public School Code of 1949, Act of Mar. 10, 1949, 

P.L. 30, No. 14, (the “School Code”) Seller, upon approval of two-thirds (2/3) of the 
members of the board of school directors, may convey any unused and unnecessary 
lands and buildings of the Seller to a township located within the District without 
consideration, or for such consideration and on such terms of exchange or otherwise as 
may be agreed upon, without first complying with the public bid, sealed bid or private 
sale requirements of Section 707 of the School Code; and 

 
WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of a 19.00 acre tract of land located to the south 

of Graphite Mine Road and northeast of Pottstown Pike in Upper Uwchlan Township, 
which land is more particularly identified as Chester County Tax Parcel No. 32-4-21.1   
(the “Seller Property”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Seller Property is improved with a 87,400 square foot building 

and associated parking which is used as the Pickering Valley Elementary School; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Buyer owns two parcels of land located on the northeast side of 

Pottstown Pike the boundaries of which are coterminous with the Seller Property and 
are more particularly identified as Chester County Tax Parcel Nos. 32-4-12 and 32-4-13 
(collectively the “Buyer Property”); and 

     
WHEREAS, a portion of the Seller Property is unused and unnecessary and the 

boundaries of which are coterminous with the rear of the Buyer Property; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 707(8) of the School Code, Seller is willing to 

convey to Buyer for no cost approximately 39,170 square feet of the Seller Property 
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement;  

 
NOW THEREFORE, with the intent to be legally bound and for the consideration 

recited herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. The Property.  Seller agrees to convey to Buyer, and Buyer agrees 
to accept, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement all of Seller’s right, title 
and interest in and to approximately 39,170 square feet or 0.90 acres, more or less, of 
the Seller Property (the “Property”), which shall be subdivided from the Seller Property.  
The Property is depicted on a boundary survey plan, titled, “Boundary Retracement 
Plan” prepared by Gilmore & Associates, Inc. dated January 5, 2018 (the “Subdivision 
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Plan”).  A true and correct copy of the Subdivision Plan is attached hereto as Exhibit A 
and is incorporated herein by reference. 

 
2. Warranty of Ownership & Conveyance. Seller represents and 

warrants to Buyer that Seller is the fee title owner of the Property. Conveyance of the 
Property from Seller to Buyer shall be by fee simple deed of special warranty, duly 
executed and delivered at Settlement; provided, however, that pursuant to Section 
707(8) of the School Code, the deed shall contain a clause whereby the Property will 
revert to Seller if it is no longer being used for municipal purposes.  

 
3. Purchase Price.  The Purchase Price for the Property shall be One 

Dollar ($1.00) payable at Settlement.  
 

4. Title. 
 
(a) The title to the Property shall be good and marketable, and 

free and clear of all liens, restrictions, encumbrances, easements, leases, tenancies 
and other title objections whatsoever, except controlling ordinances and regulations of 
governmental authorities having jurisdiction, existing easements of roads, easements 
visible upon the ground, if any, privileges or rights of public service companies (utilities), 
if any, presently of record and all Permitted Encumbrances, as hereinafter defined.  In 
addition, such title shall be insurable under an ALTA Owners Policy, Form B, amended 
2006 by any reputable title insurance company at regular rates.     

 
 
(b) Buyer shall order a commitment to insure title 

(“Commitment”) for the Property within five (5) days after the date that both parties have 
signed this Agreement (the “Effective Date”), and shall send Seller a copy of the 
Commitment within ten (10) days following Buyer’s receipt of the Commitment with 
copies of all exceptions, together with a list of all title objections and exceptions 
disclosed in the Commitment which are not acceptable to Buyer; all other title 
exceptions shown on the Commitment and not identified as unacceptable by Buyer are 
herein referred to as the “Permitted Encumbrances.” Buyer shall have twenty (20) days 
following the date of receipt of the Commitment to notify Seller of Buyer’s election to 
either accept such title to the Property as Seller can provide (other than monetary liens 
of an ascertainable amount, which shall be paid by Seller at Settlement from the 
Purchase Price) or to terminate this Agreement by written notice.  Nothing herein shall 
be construed to preclude the parties from extending in writing the date by which such 
Commitment or Seller’s notification must be given. 
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5. Condition of Property. BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES 
THAT IT IS PURCHASING THE PROPERTY AS-IS, WITH ALL FAULTS AS TO ALL 
MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE PROPERTY AND WITHOUT ANY 
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY WHATEVER EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN 
SECTIONS 2 AND 12 OF THIS AGREEMENT. FROM AND AFTER THE DATE OF 
SETTLEMENT HEREUNDER, BUYER SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL 
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY BEING CONVEYED.  

6. Subdivision Plan Approval.  Buyer shall prepare at its sole cost and 
expense the Subdivision Plan, which shall be filed with the Township and all necessary 
governmental agencies to obtain final subdivision approval to allow Seller to convey the 
Property to Buyer.  Seller shall cooperate with Buyer and sign or consent to filing all 
necessary applications and documents necessary to obtain final approval of the 
Subdivision Plan. Seller shall provide to Buyer all necessary information or materials in 
its possession that are needed to file the subdivision application and record the 
Subdivision Plan.  Seller shall provide access to the Property by Buyer and its agents, 
consultants and employees necessary to prepare the Subdivision Plan upon advance 
notice to Seller.  In the event approval of the Subdivision Plan is appealed by a third-
party, Buyer shall provide Seller with a copy of the appeal within five (5) days of receipt 
thereof and either Seller of Buyer, in their sole discretion, shall have the right, but not 
the obligation, to terminate this Agreement upon written notice to the other party.  In the 
event this Agreement is terminated in accordance with the foregoing, neither party shall 
have any further obligations or liability under this Agreement.  Nothing set forth in this 
Agreement shall be construed to require Seller to participate in any appeal pertaining to 
approval of the Subdivision Plan.  

7.  Settlement.  Settlement shall be held not later than thirty (30) days 
after final unappealed and unappelable approval of the Subdivision Plan. Buyer shall 
send written notice to Seller of the satisfaction of this condition and the scheduling of 
the Settlement. It is agreed that the obligation of Buyer to complete Settlement and that 
of Seller to deliver the deed on the date of Settlement are of the essence of this 
Agreement.   

8. Apportionments; Transfer Taxes, etc. 
 

(a) The Parties recognize that the Property is exempt from real 
estate tax and there shall be no real estate taxes owed on the Property as of the date of 
Settlement.  

 
(b) The Parties recognize that the transfer of the Property will be 

exempt from transfer tax and there shall be no transfer taxes owed on the Property as 
of a result of Seller conveying the Property to Buyer.  

 
(c) Buyer shall pay for its title search and title insurance and any 

survey of the Property should Buyer choose to have the Property surveyed. 
 

(d) Buyer shall pay for all costs associated with obtaining 
approval and recording the Subdivision Plan.  
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(e) Buyer shall pay or reimburse Seller for Seller’s costs, fees 
and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transaction 
contemplated hereby. 
 

9. Risk of Loss.  Seller shall maintain the Property in its present 
condition, normal wear and tear excepted.   

 
10. Access to the Property. While this Agreement remains in effect, 

Buyer and Buyer’s agents, consultants, employees and representatives shall be given 
access to the Property by Seller and upon notice to Seller at such reasonable times and 
from time to time as Buyer may desire to make inspections, environmental tests, 
borings and evaluations, surveys and studies such as Buyer deems necessary to insure 
the suitability of the Property and complete the Subdivision Plan; provided, however, if 
Settlement does not occur, Buyer shall restore the Property to its prior condition upon 
completion of such inspections, tests, surveys, etc. and termination of the Agreement, 
normal wear and tear excepted, and shall indemnify, defend and hold Seller harmless 
from any and all mechanics’ liens or similar charges which may affect the Property as a 
consequence of such work.  Further, Buyer shall indemnify, defend and save harmless 
Seller from any claim, loss, liability or damage resulting or arising from Buyer’s use of or 
access to the Property under this paragraph or other provision of this Agreement, and 
shall, on request of Seller, provide Seller with proof of insurance certifying that Buyer is 
insured against such liability. 

 
11. Intentionally Omitted. 
 
12. Representations and Warranties of Seller. Seller represents and 

warrants to Buyer that: 
 
(a) To the best of Seller’s knowledge, such knowledge limited to 

the actual personal knowledge of Seller’s business manager, there are no violations of 
any federal, state, county or municipal laws, ordinances, orders, regulations or 
requirements affecting any portion of the Property, and no written notice of any such 
violations has been received by Seller.  To the best of Seller’s knowledge, such 
knowledge limited to the actual personal knowledge of Seller’s business manager, there 
is no action, suit or proceeding pending or threatened against or affecting Seller or the 
Property, or any portion thereof, or relating to or arising out of Seller’s ownership of the 
Property, in any court or before by any federal, state, county or municipal department, 
commission, board, bureau or agency or other governmental instrumentality. 

 
(b) To the best of Seller’s knowledge, such knowledge limited to 

the actual personal knowledge of Seller’s business manager, there are no existing 
written or oral leases, occupancy agreements, licenses, agreements of sale, options, or 
similar agreements of any kind affecting or to which the Property is subject as of the 
date of this Agreement. To the best of Seller’s knowledge, such knowledge limited to 
the actual personal knowledge of Seller’s business manager, there are no management, 
service, equipment, supply, maintenance or concession agreements with respect to or 
affecting the Property which will remain in effect after Settlement.  Seller shall not enter 
into any leases or other agreements as described in this paragraph, whether written or 
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oral, subsequent to Seller’s execution of this Agreement and prior to Settlement or 
termination of this Agreement. 

 
(c) To the best of Seller’s knowledge, such knowledge limited to 

the actual personal knowledge of Seller’s business manager, no assessment for public 
improvements has been served upon Seller with respect to the Property which remains 
unpaid, including, but not limited to, those for construction of sewer, water, electric or 
gas lines and mains, streets, sidewalks and curbing.   

 
13. Conditions of Buyer's Obligation.  The obligation of Buyer under this 

Agreement to acquire the Property from Seller is subject to the satisfaction at the time of 
Settlement of each of the following conditions (any of which may be waived in whole or 
in part by Buyer, in its sole and absolute discretion, at or prior to Settlement) 

 
                                (a)       All of the representations and warranties by Seller et forth in 
this Agreement shall be true and correct at and as of the date of Settlement in all 
respects as though such representations and warranties were made at and as of the 
date of Settlement. 

 
(b) No representation, statement or warranty by Seller contained 

in this Agreement or in any exhibit attached hereto contains or will contain any untrue 
statement or omits or will omit a material fact necessary to make the statements or fact 
therein recited not misleading. 

 
(c) The Subdivision Plan has received final, unappealed and 

unappealable approval by the Township. 
 
14. Conditions of Seller’s Obligation. The obligation of Seller to transfer 

the Property to Buyer hereunder is subject the Buyer having complied with Sections 
8(e) and 16 of this Agreement. 

 
15. Right to Terminate.  If, at any time prior to Settlement hereunder, it 

appears to either party that any of the conditions specified in this Agreement cannot be 
satisfied, such party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by giving written 
notice to the other party, and in such event, neither party shall have any further liability 
hereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Buyer does not complete Settlement on or 
before the date that is one (1) year from the date of this Agreement, Seller shall have 
the right to terminate this Agreement at any time thereafter upon written notice to Buyer. 

 
 

16. Future Development.  Buyer shall include a note on the Subdivision 
Plan that states as follows:   

 
“Should a zoning or development application be considered 
at any time in the future for TMP No. 32-4-21.1, the owner of 
the said property shall be permitted to utilize the land being 
transferred to TMP Nos. 32-4-12 and 32-4-13 herein towards 
meeting all applicable area & bulk requirements, including, 
without limitation, (a) setbacks shall be measured from the 
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original boundary of TMP 32-4-21.1, and b) the owner of 
TMP No. 32-4-21.1 shall be entitled to the inclusion of the 
currently non-impervious area contained within the land 
being transferred to TMP Nos. 32-4-12 and 32-4-13 for 
purposes of future impervious surface coverage 
computations.” 

  
 

In addition, Buyer shall prepare a declaration to confirming the aforesaid note and 
record the same in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Chester County, 
Pennsylvania.   

 
17. Remedies for Default. 

 
(a) In the event of a default by Buyer under this Agreement, 

Seller’s sole remedy shall be to terminate this Agreement.  
 
(b) In the event of a default by Seller under this Agreement, 

Buyer's sole monetary remedy for such default shall be to receive reimbursement of all 
of Buyer’s title investigation charges and other out-of-pocket expenses incurred by it in 
connection with or arising from its performance of this Agreement.   
 

            18. Brokers.  Seller represents and warrants to Buyer that Seller has 
had no dealings, negotiations or communications with any broker or other intermediary 
in connection with this Agreement.  Buyer represents and warrants to Seller that Buyer 
has had no dealings, negotiations or communications with any broker or other 
intermediary in connection with this Agreement. In the event that any claim is asserted 
by any person, firm or corporation, whether broker or otherwise, claiming a commission 
and/or finder’s fee with respect to the sale of the Property resulting from any act, 
representation or promise of Seller, Seller shall indemnify and save harmless Buyer 
from any such claim.  In the event any claim is asserted by any person, firm or 
corporation, whether broker or otherwise, claiming a commission and/or finder’s fee with 
respect to the sale of the Property resulting from any act, representation or promise of 
Buyer, Buyer shall indemnify and save harmless Seller from any such claim. 

 

19. Notices.  All notices, requests and other communications under this 
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered in person or given by (i) registered 
or certified mail, return receipt requested, or (ii) recognized overnight delivery service 
providing positive tracking of items (for example, Federal Express), addressed as 
follows or to such other address of which Seller or Buyer shall have given notice as 
herein provided: 

 
If intended for Seller: 
 

Downingtown Area School District 
540 Trestle Place 
Downingtown, PA 19335 

    Attn: Business Manager 
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With copy to: 
 

Lamb McErlane, PC 
24 E. Market Street 

    West Chester, PA 19381  
Attn: Roger Huggins, Esquire 

    
If intended for Buyer: 

 
Upper Uwchlan Township  
140 Pottstown Pike  
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
Attention: Manager 

 
With copy to: 

 
Buckley, Brion, McGuire & Morris, LLP 
118 W. Market Street 
Suite 300 
West Chester, PA 19382 
Attn:  Kristin Camp, Esquire 

 
All such notices, requests and other communications shall be deemed to have 

been sufficiently given for all purposes hereof only upon receipt by the party to whom 
such notice is sent. 

 
20. Successors and Assigns.  This Agreement shall be binding upon 

the parties hereto and their respective successors, heirs, executors, administrators and 
assigns. Buyer shall have the right to assign its interest in this Agreement without the 
consent of Seller.  No such assignment shall relieve Buyer of its liabilities or obligations 
under this Agreement. 

 
21. Entire Agreement; Amendment.  This Agreement constitutes the 

entire understanding between the parties hereto; all prior negotiations and agreements 
with respect to the subject matter hereof are merged herein and superseded hereby.  
This Agreement may be amended or varied in any of its terms only by a written 
instrument signed by the parties hereto. 

 
22. Time of Essence; Governing Law.  Time is of the essence of this 

Agreement. This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the 
laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. 

 
23. Miscellaneous.   

 
(a) Intentionally omitted. 

 
(b) In the event that for any reason one or more of the 

provisions of this Agreement or their application to any person or circumstances shall be 
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held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect or to any extent, such 
provisions shall nevertheless remain valid, legal and enforceable in all other respects 
and to such extent as may be permissible.  In addition, any such invalidity, illegality or 
unenforceability shall not affect or impair any other provisions of this Agreement, but 
this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision 
had never been contained herein. Time is of the essence to this Agreement. 

 
(c) This Agreement shall not be recorded in the Office for the 

Recording of Deeds or in any other office or place of public record. 
 
(d) The headings and captions in this Agreement are inserted 

for convenience of reference only and in no way define, describe or limit the scope or 
intent of this Agreement or any of the provisions hereof. 

   
(e) This Agreement may be executed in two or more 

counterparts in electronic or telefax format, to be followed by the original writing, each of 
which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one 
and the same instrument. 

 
(f) In the event that the date for performance of any duty or 

obligation, exercise of any right or option or giving of any notice shall occur upon a 
Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the due date for such performance, exercise or 
giving of notice shall be automatically extended to the next succeeding business day. 

 

 [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK – SIGNATURE PAGE TO 
FOLLOW] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound 
hereby and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, have caused this 
Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written. 
 
      SELLER: 
 
ATTEST:     DOWNINGTOWN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT  
 
 
 
_________________________   By: ___________________________________ 
      Name: 
      Title:   
 
 
         
      BUYER: 
      
ATTEST:     UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  
 
 
__________________________  ____________________________________ 
Gwen Jonik, Secretary    Jamie W. Goncharoff, Chair 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Sandra M. D’Amico, Vice-Chair 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Guy A. Donatelli, Member  
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	5. Condition of Property. BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT IT IS PURCHASING THE PROPERTY AS-IS, WITH ALL FAULTS AS TO ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE PROPERTY AND WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY WHATEVER EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTIONS 2 AND 12 ...
	6. Subdivision Plan Approval.  Buyer shall prepare at its sole cost and expense the Subdivision Plan, which shall be filed with the Township and all necessary governmental agencies to obtain final subdivision approval to allow Seller to convey the Pro...
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